

GAHC010242742025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/6429/2025**

AZIAL HOQUE  
S/O LT. SUBAN SHEIKH, VILL- TAKIMARI, P.O.- HAZIRHAT, P.S.- SUKCHAR,  
DIST- SOUTH SALMARA- MANKACHAR, ASSAM, PIN-783128

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,  
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPTT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

2:THE COMMISSIONER  
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPTT.  
GOVT. OF ASSAM  
PANJABARI  
JURIPAR  
GUWAHATI-37

3:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER  
SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR DISTRICT  
HATSINGIMARI  
ASSAM  
PIN-783135

4:PRESIDENT  
SOUTH SALMARA-MANKACHAR ZILLA PARISHAD  
HATSINGIMARI  
ASSAM  
PIN-783135

5:THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER  
SOUTH SALMARA-MANKACHAR ZILLA PARISHAD  
HATSINGIMARI

ASSAM  
PIN-783135

6:THE CIRCLE OFFICER  
SOUTH SALMARA REVENUE CIRCLE  
P.O.- SOUTH SALMARA  
DIST- SOUTH SALMARA-MANKACHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN-78312

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. I HAQUE,

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, P AND R.D., GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI**

**ORDER**

**12.12.2025**

Shri I. Haque, learned counsel for the petitioner has primarily based his challenge on the impugned order dated 27.06.2025 passed by the Additional Secretary to the Government of Assam, P&RD Department that while passing the same, the petitioner was not given an opportunity of hearing.

Let specific instructions be obtained by Ms. P. Thapa, learned counsel representing the Department in this regard.

List this matter for admission on 09.01.2026.

Based on the said instructions, an endeavour would be made to dispose of the writ petition.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**