

GAHC010242742025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/6429/2025**

AZIAL HOQUE  
S/O LT. SUBAN SHEIKH, VILL- TAKIMARI, P.O.- HAZIRHAT, P.S.- SUKCHAR,  
DIST- SOUTH SALMARA- MANKACHAR, ASSAM, PIN-783128

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,  
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPTT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

2:THE COMMISSIONER  
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPTT.  
GOVT. OF ASSAM  
PANJABARI  
JURIPAR  
GUWAHATI-37

3:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER  
SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR DISTRICT  
HATSINGIMARI  
ASSAM  
PIN-783135

4:PRESIDENT  
SOUTH SALMARA-MANKACHAR ZILLA PARISHAD  
HATSINGIMARI  
ASSAM  
PIN-783135

5:THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER  
SOUTH SALMARA-MANKACHAR ZILLA PARISHAD  
HATSINGIMARI

ASSAM  
PIN-783135

6:THE CIRCLE OFFICER  
SOUTH SALMARA REVENUE CIRCLE  
P.O.- SOUTH SALMARA  
DIST- SOUTH SALMARA-MANKACHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN-78312

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. I. Haque, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : None appears.

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**

**ORDER**

**Date : 09.02.2026**

List this matter again on 20.02.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**